ORDINANCE # O-19-2017

AN ORDINANCE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH INNOVATIVE SOFTWARE SERVICES, INC. FOR INCOME TAX SOFTWARE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, currently has tax software which is very deficient in meeting the needs of the Village for income tax collection;

WHEREAS, the Income Tax Administrator has researched various software options and has recommended to Council that the Village enter into an agreement with Innovative Software Services, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the new software would have an upfront cost, but would result in savings to the Village due to much lower yearly fees, and would vastly improve the functionality of the Village's system;

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, wishes to enter into a contract with Innovative Software Services, Inc. as attached to this ordinance.

Now, therefore be it ordained by the Village Council the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby approves the contract with Innovative Software Services, Inc. for tax software.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its passage is immediately necessary in order to preserve, protect, and maintain health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, to provide for more accurate income tax records and accounting, and therefore the same shall be in full force and effect immediately.

READ: May 1, 2017	
PASSED: May 1, 2017	
	REBECCA HUBBLE, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
MARIA APP. FISCAL O	FFICER